RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 39	
--------------------------	--

A Resolution awarding the contract for professional servicess to John Heiser M.D. to serve as the Medical Director or Supervising Physician for the McMinnville Fire Department for fiscal year 2016/17.

RECITALS:

Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 682 and Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 847, Division 35 requires agencies proving Emergency Medical Services to receive professional medical oversight with regard to the clinical operation of emergency medical services and,

John Heiser MD has successfully been providing those services under contract to the City since 2006.

The City of McMinnville and John Heiser M.D. have agreed to the contract amount of \$10,000 annual for services outlined in the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That renewal of the Professional Services Contract with John Heiser, M.D. for Medical Director/Supervising Physician services, in the amount of \$10,000, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract with John Heiser, MD.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 28th day of June 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke, Ruden, Yoder</u>
Nays:
Approved this 28 th day of June 2016.
Bull Ou
MAYOR

Approved as to form:

Date CITY ATTORNEY